(7) not contain more than two tenths of one percent (0.2%) by volume of oxygen (O2); 

however producer further agrees to make every reasonable effort to keep the gas 
completely free of oxygen; 

(8) have a temperature of not more than one hundred twenty degrees Fahrenheit (120°F); 

and 

(9)  have heat content not less than nine hundred sixty-seven (967) Btu per cubic foot (dry), 

and not more than eleven hundred (1100) Btu per cubic foot (dry), provided, however, 
that Company shall have the option (but never the obligation) to accept gas having a heat 
content outside of said range, when in Company’s sole judgment, such different heat